overrun and demand compression before the economic viability will be at risk; (ii) with crude

oil price fluctuations, a low crude price of US$30/barrel will bring the EIRR of Component 1

down from 35% to 26%, still well exceeding the hurdle rate of 12% whereas the EIRR of

Component 2 will fall slightly below the hurdle rate. Although the oil market remains relatively

volatile, from the mid-2016 perspective a long-run crude value of as low as US$30/barrel in

2016 prices appears unlikely. The results are shown in Table A3.2.

16 It is important to note that the analysis assumes carbon price of US$35 per ton of CO2 during appraisal while

the current market trading price of carbon is US$10 per ton.  These are two different concepts, one being the

estimated cost to the global economy in the years under discussion; the other being the current spot market price

for carbon trading, a value influenced by a multitude of factors, including policies, market dynamics, etc.

28

Table A3.2: EIRR Sensitivity to Capital Cost, Demand and Crude Oil Price

 Component 1

Component 2
 Excluding GHG Including GHG

Base case 18% 35% 20%

Capital cost +20% 14% 30% 18%

Demand -20% 13% 28%   7%

Crude oil price @ $70/barrel  24% 39% 24%

Crude oil price @ $30/barrel  4% 22% 11%

3) Conclusion

16. The analysis has worked with three alternative price scenarios for crude oil and energy

prices, allowing a feedback between these, rather than with single point prices. If the crude

price rises above US$50/barrel on a long-run basis, both components are unambiguously

viable.

II. Financial analysis

1) Methodology and key assumptions

17. The financial analysis is carried out over 30 years with residual value.17  All financial

benefits and costs are expressed in constant prices. Financial benefits are derived from

additional revenues generated by increased capacities. The financial internal rate of return

[…]

on a cost-plus basis to reflect domestic inflation rate and possible cost increase.

20. Outcomes of the financial analysis. The Project’s overall investment yields a financial

internal rate of return (FIRR) at 2.93%, exceeding the Project’s WACC of 1.22%. Thus, the

Project is financially viable. At the component level, Component 1 yields a FIRR of 6.97%

against a component WACC of 0.65%; and Component 2, a FIRR of 2.07% against a

component WACC of 1.46%. All calculations are in real terms. Therefore, each project

component is also financially viable.

Table A3.4: Outcomes of the financial analysis – Base case

 FIRR (real) WACC (real) FNPV

Component 1 6.97% 0.65% 4,936

Component 2 2.07% 1.46% 2,234

Total 2.93% 1.22%

21. Sensitivity Analysis. Sensitivity analysis has been carried out to examine the

sensitivity of the FIRR to changes in the key variables.

 Both components can withstand 10% capital cost overrun while maintaining financial

viability. Component 1 still have ample room to absorb more uncertainties, and

component 2’s margin is running thin approaching breakeven.

30

Table A3.5: FIRR sensitivity to Capital and Operating Expenses

 Component 1 Component 2

Base case 6.97% 2.07%

Capital expenses +10% 5.56% 1.50%

Capital expenses - 10% 8.60% 2.72%

Operating expenses +10% 6.97% 1.82%

Operating expenses -10% 6.98% 2.32%

 With the relatively slim margin, the financial viability of Component 2 is highly

sensitive to changes in tariff assumptions.  Thus, the uncertainties relating to the starting

level and the frequency of adjustment deserve some special attention. To break even,

the starting tariff should be around 0.2675 Tk/m3 while escalating every 4 years.  In the

base case where the starting tariff stands at 0.2955 Tk/m3 while escalating every 4 years,

the FIRR is 2.07%.  If the frequency of tariff adjustment increases from every 4 years

to every year, the FIRR will be 2.52%.

Table A3.6: Component 2 FIRR Sensitivity to Tariff Variations